
DOCKET ITEM #7 
Subdivision #2022-00001 

105 and 107 E. Randolph Avenue 

_________________________________________________ 

Application General Data 

Request: Public Hearing and 

consideration of a request for a 

Subdivision, to re-subdivide two 

existing lots into two new lots of 

record 

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

April 7, 2022 

Approved Plat must 

be Recorded by:  

October 7, 2023 

Address: 

105 and 107 E. Randolph Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/ Single and Two-Family

Residential

Applicant: 

Christopher Alan Hutchison and 

Elena Caudle Hutchison, represented 

by Duncan W. Blair, attorney 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West/ Mount Vernon 

Avenue Business Area Plan 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL. If Planning Commission approves the request, it is subject to 

compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and the recommended conditions found in 

Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers: Ashley Labadie, AICP, ashley.labadie@alexandriava.gov 

Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 

 REQUEST 

 

The applicant, Christopher Alan Hutchison and Elena Caudle Hutchison, represented by Duncan 

W. Blair, requests to re-subdivide two existing lots of record into two new lots of record. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The subject site at 105 and 107 E. Randolph Avenue are two existing lots of record, Lots PT 30/ 

PT 25 and 502 (Figure 1).  

 

The 7,500 Sq. Ft. Lot PT 30/PT 25 is rectangularly shaped with frontage on E. Randolph Avenue. 

The property is the site of a one-a-half story single-family home with detached garage. The 

bungalow style home was originally built in 1930 and is considered a contributing structure within 

the Town of Potomac National Register Historic District. The home endured interior fire damage 

in June 2021 and is currently unoccupied.  

 

The 8,250 Sq. Ft. Lot 502 is rectangularly shaped with frontage on E. Randolph Avenue. The 

property is the site of a recently renovated two-story single-family home with detached garage. 

The bungalow style home was originally built in 1930 and is considered a contributing structure 

within the Town of Potomac National Register Historic District. In 2020, building permits were 

approved for an interior remodel of the existing dwelling with second story and rear additions and 

a new free standing 

single-car garage.  

 

Immediately 

surrounding the subject 

site along E. Randolph 

Avenue are single-

family homes. 

However, to the east 

along Mt. Vernon 

Avenue and south 

along Stewart Avenue 

are properties 

developed with 

commercial, mixed-

use, and multi-family 

buildings.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 1 – Subject Site 
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SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 

 

Located within the historic Town of Potomac, 

between the Del Ray and St. Elmo neighborhoods 

where the St. Asaph Track resided, is the original 

Mount Vernon Subdivision (Figure 2). The subject 

sites were first recorded as part of the Mount 

Vernon subdivision platted in 1921 (Figure 3) and 

were annexed into the City of Alexandria, along 

with the Town of Potomac, in 1930. The Mount 

Vernon Subdivision was originally platted into 

mostly rectangle shaped lots, including 50-foot 

wide by 110-118-foot-long lots oriented toward 

Mount Vernon and mostly 47-56-foot wide by 

110-150-foot-long lots oriented towards east-west 

running streets perpendicular to Mount Vernon. 

Parcels have remained in this general 

configuration over the decades with mostly 

commercial or mixed-use development on lots 

oriented toward Mount Vernon Avenue and 

residential development on lots oriented towards the perpendicular streets. On the original Mount 

Vernon subdivision, the subject site consisted of parcels 20, 25, and part of 30. 

 

 
Figure 3 – Original Subdivision of 1921 with Existing Lots in red. 

 

Figure 2 – 1900 Virginia Title Map showing the 

Mount Vernon Subdivision in blue. 
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City of Alexandria land records indicate that prior to the late 1970’s, parcel 20 and five feet of 

parcel 25 were sold together as a 55-foot lot (105 E. Randolph Ave.), and the remaining 45 feet 

of parcel 25 and five feet of parcel 30 were sold together as a 50-foot lot (107 E. Randolph Ave.) 

resulting in a five-foot offset from the parcels directly to the south along Stewart Avenue. In 

2019, current owners of 105 E. Randolph Ave. recorded a deed of consolidation making parcel 

20 and part of parcel 25 a new lot of record, Existing Lot 502.  
 

PROPOSAL 

 

The applicant requests approval to re-subdivide Existing Lots PT 30/PT 25 and 502, into two new 

lots of record, as illustrated in Figures 4a and 4b. The proposed new subdivision line shared 

between the two existing lots would jog east 17 feet for 34 feet along the rear of the properties, 

creating two new L-shaped lots of record. Proposed Lot 602 is anticipated to be redeveloped with 

a new single-family dwelling after the demolition of the existing single-family dwelling, subject 

to the R2-5 zone requirements, due to the extensive interior fire damage. Proposed Lot 601 is 

proposed in this configuration as the existing dwelling and freestanding garage would remain and 

the remaining area would be intended for use as outdoor space, with the potential for a pool area.   
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Figure 4a – Existing Lot Configuration for Lots PT 30/PT 25 and 502  
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Figure 4b – Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. Existing lot lines to remain shown in red; proposed new lot line shown 

in blue. 

 

ZONING & MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The lots of record are located in the R2-5 Zone. The proposed re-subdivision would result in 

Proposed Lots 601 and 602 complying with the zoning requirements. The existing dwelling at 107 
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E. Randolph Avenue does not currently comply with the east side yard requirement of the R2-5 

zone, and the existing freestanding garage does not comply with the west side yard requirement of 

the R2-5 zone. Variations have not been requested with this subdivision request because the 

existing dwelling and freestanding garage are intended to be demolished.  

 
Table 1 –R2-5 Zone Requirements (for Single-family Dwellings) 

 

 

Existing  

Requirements 

Proposed 

Lot PT 30 & PT 25 
(107 E. Randolph 
Avenue) 

Lot 502 
(105 E. Randolph 
Avenue) 

Lot 602 
(107 E. Randolph 
Avenue) 

Lot 601 
(105 E. Randolph 
Avenue) 

Lot Size 7,500 sf  8,250 sf Min. 5,000 sf 6,922 sf 8,828 sf 

Lot Width 50 ft 55 ft 50 ft 50 ft 55 ft 

Lot Frontage 50 ft 55 ft 40 ft 50 ft 55 ft 

Front Yard 24.4 ft 24.2 ft 

16.2 ft – 25.1 ft 
(Between the range of 
the contextual block 
face)  

16.2 ft – 25.1 ft 24.2 ft 

Side Yard  

Main Building: 
5.1 ft (east) 
15 ft (west) 
 
Garage: 
28 ft (east) 
3.4 ft (west) 

Main Building: 
8.5 ft (east) 
10.9 ft (west) 
 
Garage: 
38.4 ft (east) 
2.3 ft (west) 

Main Building: 
Two side yards at 1:3 
ratio; min. 7 ft 
 
Garage: 
Permitted within side 
yard if meeting 
requirements of Sec. 
7-2501 

Would comply 
with future 
redevelopment  

Main Building: 
8.5 ft (east) 
10.9 ft (west) 
 
Garage: 
38.4 ft (east) 
2.3 ft (west) 

Rear Yard  
80.5 ft (Main 
Building) 
46.25 ft (Garage) 

67.1 ft (Main 
Building) 
56.2 ft (Porch) 
17.3 ft (Garage) 

Main Building: 
1:1 ratio; min. 7 ft 
 
Garage: 
Permitted within rear 
yard if meeting 
requirements of Sec. 
7-2501 

67.1 ft (Main 
Building) 
56.2 ft (Porch) 
17.3 ft (Garage) 

Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR) 

Approx. 0.27 0.43 Max. 0.45 0.40 

Building 
Height 

23.4 ft (Main 
Building) 
12.2 ft (Garage) 

25.8 ft (Main 
Building) 
13.1 ft (Garage) 

Max. 30 ft 
25.8 ft (Main 
Building) 
13.1 ft (Garage) 

Note: Items highlighted in red indicate an existing noncompliance with the R2-5 Zone. 
 

The lots are located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan, which was approved by City 

Council in 1992, as well as the Mount Vernon Avenue Business Overlay Plan, adopted by City 

Council in 2005. 
 

 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
 

Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1701 states the purpose of the subdivision regulations is “to 

provide for the orderly division of land for development or transfer of ownership and for an 

accurate system of recording land division and ownership.” 
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Further, Section 11-1708(A) sets out the following standards for the approval of preliminary 

subdivision plats: 

An applicant for preliminary plat approval shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of 

the commission that: 

(1) The applicable factors of Section 11-1710 have been appropriately considered 

in the plat; 

(2) The subdivision will not adversely affect the public health, safety and welfare; 

and 

(3) The application complies with all provisions of this ordinance and all applicable 

laws. 

 

Several additional sections of the Zoning Ordinance establish the standards for subdivisions: 

- Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 address technical subdivision requirements; 

- Section 11-1710(C) re quires that the subdivision conform to the City Master Plan; 

- Section 11-1710(D) requires that all lots meet zone requirements; 

- Sections 1710(A) and (E) through (R) contain infrastructure requirements; and 

- Section 1710(B) states that the subdivided lots “shall be of substantially the same character 

as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street frontage, 

alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with 

respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” 

Subdivision plat documents or land in the same general location and zone with similar 

features may be used to determine neighborhood character. 

 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff recommends denial of the subdivision request for the creation of two new lots of record, 

Proposed Lots 601 and 602 at 105 and 107 E. Randolph Avenue, because the proposal for a 

property line change between the two existing lots would not meet all of the zoning subdivision 

standards listed above. While the proposal would meet the requirements of Sections 1710(A) and 

(E) through (R) as well as Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 addressing technical subdivision 

requirements and Section 11-1710(D) for single-family dwellings in the R2-5 Zone, the proposal 

does not meet the criteria of Section 1710(B) as the proposed new lots would not be of 

substantially the same character as other similarly situated lots in the original subdivision. 

Moreover, the proposal must also conform to the City Master Plan, per Section 11-1710(C). 

While the proposed lots are anticipated to remain as residential use, a recommendation of the 

Potomac West Small Area Plan (Plan), the Plan also “recognizes the unique character of the Town 

of Potomac” and expresses the community’s “wishes to preserve the character of the 

neighborhoods.” Because the proposed subdivision would result in lots that would not be of 

substantially the same character as other similarly situated lots, the proposal would arguably not 

be preserving character of the neighborhoods and, therefore, unable to conform to Section 11-

1710(C). Because compliance with all, not some, of these criteria is required to approve a 

requested subdivision, staff believes requirements of Section 11-1708(A) for considerations of 

overall preliminary plat approval are inadequately satisfied. 
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AREA OF COMPARISON AND 

SIMILARLY SITUATED LOTS  

FOR LOT CHARACTER 

ASSESSMENT 

 

Subdivision analysis requires an 

assessment for lot compatibility of the 

proposed lots with similarly situated lots 

within the original subdivision. The subject 

property contains lots within the original 

Mount Vernon Subdivision of 1921, the 

boundaries of which are outlined in blue in 

Figure 5. Due to its small size, the area of 

comparison extends the entire original 

subdivision. With the exception of lots 

along Mt. Ida Avenue, lots within the area 

of comparison consist of two general 

configurations: rectangularly shaped 

east/west oriented lots fronting Mount 

Vernon Avenue that are zoned Commercial 

Low (CL) and rectangularly shaped 

north/south oriented lots fronting 

residentially-scaled streets that terminate at 

Mount Vernon Avenue that are zoned R2-

5. The proposed lots’ configurations and 

character are compared with similarly 

situated lots as portrayed in Figure 6.  

 

 
Figure 5: Proposed new lots outlined in red and area of 

comparison outlined in blue.  
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LOT ANALYSIS FOR LOT 

CHARACTER ASSESSMENT 

 

The lot analysis reveals that the proposal to 

re-subdivide Existing Lots PT 30/PT 25 and 

502 would result in a configuration that is 

incompatible with other interior, similarly 

situated lots. A visual analysis clearly 

indicates there is an orderly pattern of 

north/south oriented rectangular lots with 

no midpoint deviations along shared side lot 

lines. Also, while both lots would continue 

as residential use, proposed lot 602 would 

not function similarly to surrounding lots as 

the rear yard for more than a third of the lot 

would be shifted toward the front of the lot 

34 feet. Furthermore, while proposed lot 

601 would maintain a 55-foot lot width and 

frontage, a dimension already larger than all 

other similarly situated lots, it would also 

increase in lot area from 8,250 square feet 

to 8,828 square feet, compounding its 

position as the largest lot within similarly 

situated lots. While seemingly minor, the 

proposed subdivision would interrupt the 

longstanding shared rectangular form and 

exacerbate incompatibility in terms of lot 

function and size among similarly situated 

lots. The resulting dissimilar conditions 

would compromise integrity of the 

collective lot form, enable a disorderly 

subdivision of lots, and, therefore, create an 

incompliance with Section 1710(B).  

 

 

 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

The applicant met with the Del Ray Citizens’ Association (DRCA) Land Use Committee on March 

8, 2022, to discuss the proposal and answer questions. The DRCA subsequently provided a letter 

stating they do not support the proposal due to the resulting L-shaped lots as they would be out of 

character with historic lot layouts of the Mount Vernon Subdivision. The DRCA letter dated March 

16, 2022, has been provided as part of the docket materials.  

 

 

 

 
Figure 6: Proposed new lots outlined in red, area of 

comparison outlined in blue, and similarly situated lots 

outlined in black. 

 

11



SUB #2022-00001 

105 and 107 E. Randolph Avenue 

   

 
 

 CONCLUSION 

 

Because the proposed subdivision does not result in lots that are substantially the same character 

as the area of comparison and are not in conformance with the goals of the master plan, as 

stipulated in the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends the denial of the request. However, if 

Planning Commission moves to approve the request, staff recommends the subdivision is subject 

to the conditions contained in Section III of this report. Condition #2 is recommended to ensure 

future compliance with the zoning ordinance upon redevelopment. Regarding tree preservation, a 

White Oak and Service Berry were recently planted to fulfill the 25 percent tree canopy coverage 

requirement, per the approved 2020 grading plan for 105 E. Randolph Avenue. Removal of these 

trees would result in a violation of the 25 percent tree canopy coverage. Therefore, staff 

recommends Condition #3, which requires the applicant to maintain the existing tree canopy at the 

time of preliminary plat approval or provide the required tree canopy at the time of the future 

grading plan or building permit, whichever is greater, for Proposed Lot 601. In addition, staff 

recommends Condition #4, which requires the applicant to maintain the existing tree canopy at 

Proposed Lot 602 (107 E. Randolph Avenue) at the time of preliminary plat approval or provide 

the required tree canopy at the time of the future grading plan, whichever is greater. 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends denial. Should Planning Commission approve this request, it shall be subject 

to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and the following conditions: 

 

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 

 

2. The existing dwelling and freestanding garage on Lot 602 shall be demolished prior to 

submittal of the final plat. (P&Z) 

 

3. Lot 601 shall maintain the percent tree canopy coverage at the time of preliminary plat 

approval, or canopy coverage required by ordinance at the time of grading plan or 

building permit submittal, whichever is greater. (P&Z) 

 

4. Lot 602 shall maintain the percent tree canopy coverage at the time of preliminary plat 

approval, or canopy coverage required by ordinance at the time of grading plan submittal, 

whichever is greater. (P&Z) 

 

5. The applicant shall provide the following on the final plat: 

a. Remove the ‘public bonds approved’ approval block and replace with the 

following: (T&ES) 

   
 

b. In all references to the existing subdivision name for ‘Mount Vernon’, include 

complete subdivision name per Arlington County DB 180 PG 252:  Mount 

Vernon Subdivision, McKerichar’s Property. (T&ES) 

 

c. Include new subdivision lot numbers, new subdivision name, existing subdivision 

numbers and corresponding subdivision names in the new subdivision title.  

(T&ES) 

 

Example format is as follows: 

Plat showing 
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Lots 601-602 

 

Insert new subdivision name here. It’s largely up to the owners, but one suggestion is:   

Hutchison’s Addition to Mount Vernon 

 

Being a subdivision of  

 

Lot 502 

 

Instrument #190015750 

 

And  

  

Part of Lot 25 and Part of Lot 30 

 

Mount Vernon Subdivision, McKerichar’s Property 

 

DB 180, PG. 252 

 

 

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services (LUS), Department of 

Planning and Zoning 

 Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner, LUS, Department of Planning and Zoning 

Ashley Labadie, AICP, Urban Planner, LUS, Department of Planning and Zoning 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (October 7, 2023) unless 

recorded sooner.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

 

F-1 DROW, Transportation Planning and Traffic Engineering have no comments.  

 

R-1 Please the ‘public bonds approved’ approval block and replace with the following: 

(T&ES) 

   

R-2 In all references to the existing subdivision name for ‘Mount Vernon’, please include 

complete subdivision name per Arlington County DB 180 PG 252:  Mount Vernon 

Subdivision, McKerichar’s Property. (Survey) 

R-3 Please include new subdivision lot numbers, new subdivision name, existing subdivision 

numbers and corresponding subdivision names in the new subdivision title.  (Survey) 

Example format is as follows: 

Plat showing 

 

Lots 601-602 

 

Insert new subdivision name here.  It’s largely up to the owners, but one suggestion is:   

Hutchison’s Addition to Mount Vernon 

 

Being a subdivision of  

 

Lot 502 

 

Instrument #190015750 

 

And  
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Part of Lot 25 and Part of Lot 30 

 

Mount Vernon Subdivision, McKerichar’s Property 

 

DB 180, PG. 252 

 

Code Enforcement: 

 

F-1 A permit to demolish and construct will be required at a later date. 

 

 

Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 

 

No comments received.  

 

 

Police Department: 

 

No comments received.  

 

 

Fire Department: 

 

No comments or concerns.  
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Setback Data

Setback From

E RANDOLPH AVENUE Property Line

103 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 25.1'

104 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 17.1'

106 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 17.3'

108 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 17.2'

109 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 22.6'

110 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 16.2'

BETWEEN 16.2' AND 25.1'

Threshold Data

Distance

Ground to

Address # 1st Floor

103 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 4.1'

104 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 3.4'

106 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 3.7'

108 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 3.2'

109 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 2.5'

110 E RANDOLPH AVENUE 2.4'

MAXIMUM THRESHOLD HEIGHT 4.1'

 # 105 (Existing setback from property line = 24.2' , Existing Threshold Height =  4.5')

Front Setback and Threshold Data

#105 & 107 E RANDOLPH AVENUE  (RCF #21-223)

# 107 (Existing setback from property line = 24.4' , Existing Threshold Height =  3.3')
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February 4, 2022 
 
 
Samantha Lockwood 
Department of Planning and Zoning  
301 King Street, Room 2100 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
samantha.lockwood@alexandria.gov  
 
 
Re: Case: Subdivision #2022-00001 
 Address: 105 and 107 East Randolph Avenue 
 Submission Reference 
 
 

COMMENT RESPONSE LETTER 
 
 
The following is in response to the list of comments and recommendations made on the most 
recent review of the above referenced plan per your letter dated January 26, 2022, and 
subsequent correspondence with City staff. 
 
 
Comment 1: Pages three, five, and six of the subdivision application are missing the 

signature of the applicant or authorized agent. Please provide a 
complete application with the next submission.  

  
Response:  Signatures of the authorized agent have been included in the 

resubmittal. 
 
Comment 2: Please provide a reason for the subdivision request and whether any 

improvements and/or redevelopment is anticipated.   
  
Response:  Response from Chris and Elena Hutchison – Owners of 105 & 107 E. 

Randolph Avenue: 
 
 Last June, our former neighbor at 107 E. Randolph had a fire in her 

basement that resulted in substantial damage to the existing structure, 
though thankfully no injuries.  Unfortunately, the home is uninhabitable 
as a result and requires substantial remediation and repairs before 
anyone could live in it again.  The fire gutted the basement and smoke 
and water damage affected the entire structure.  The home itself was 
already older and in need of substantial repairs/renovation before the 
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fire.  There is significant deferred maintenance throughout, including to 
the foundation.  Practically, it is not economical to simply make repairs, 
so we anticipate all structures will need to be replaced with new 
construction before anyone lives there again.  Also, the existing garage is 
in disrepair and oddly positioned/oversized for the property, so we expect 
it would need to be demolished and replaced as well.     

We purchased the 107 property with the intention of either (1) pursuing 
a complete renovation project ourselves or (2) selling the property as-is 
to a subsequent buyer who would agree to preserve the character of the 
home (1920s Craftsman bungalow style with a wide front porch and 
dormer windows on the 2nd floor facing the street) in a replacement 
build.  There are currently five homes in a row on our side of the street in 
this style, including our home at 105 E Randolph.  When we embarked on 
our own renovation at 105 E Randolph in 2019-2020, it was critical to us 
to preserve the look and feel of the home from the street for the same 
reason. 

Our other consideration for purchasing the property was a desire to 
explore a boundary adjustment in the far corner of the two back yards to 
add a small amount of space to our lot at 105 E Randolph (we are 
proposing a 578 sq ft addition).  The added space would be additional 
area for outdoor fun for our daughter, dog, and friends/family.  
Eventually, we would hope to consider adding a pool across the back of 
the lot (subject to code requirements).  Adding the space would allow us 
to do that while still preserving yard space for grass/gardening/etc.  
However, we have not pursued any design/plans or commitment for a 
pool at this time and appreciate that any future pool addition would be 
subject to additional permitting requirements.  Also, we note that our 
renovations at 105 E Randolph are completed (we moved in over a year 
ago now), and we have no intention of adding additional living space.   

Following the subdivision (if approved), the remainder of the 107 lot 
would exceed 6900 sq ft, leaving a well above-average lot size for the area 
and sufficient space for any renovation/restoration of the home for 
eventual (re)occupancy.  We would also note that the subdivision would 
have the effect of lowering the FAR limits on the 107 lot for the 
anticipated renovation.  Practically, the subdivision will be invisible from 
the street (the boundary change is 115 ft+ from the street and behind 
fences and structures). 

Comment 3: Please reorient the preliminary plat to show true north and adjust the 
proposed lot numbers accordingly. 

Response: The plat is oriented to the true north or Virginia Coordinate System, 
North Zone and referenced in the notes and on the actual north arrow. 
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The lot numbers were adjusted and are now in the 600’s. 

Comment 4: Please provide an existing conditions plat with associated property 
dimensions and information. 

Response: A plan sheet 2 was added to show the existing conditions with property 
dimensions and information.  

Comment 5: Please provide separate lot areas for each existing and proposed lot. 

Response: The lot areas for the existing lots are shown on the existing conditions 
plan, sheet 2. The lot areas for the proposed lots are shown on the 
preliminary subdivision plat, sheet 1. 

Comment 6: Please provide the lot dimensions of the existing lots. 

Response: The lot dimensions of the existing lots are shown on the existing 
conditions plan, sheet 2. 

Comment 7: To ensure compliance with the R-2-5 zone, please provide the following 
in accordance with Section 3-500: 

a. The front yards of dwellings within the contextual block face.

Response: A contextual block face study is provided with this submission as a 
separate document. 

b. The height of all existing structures on the existing/proposed lots.

Response: The height of all existing structures on the existing/proposed lots is 
shown on both sheets 1 and 2. 

c. FAR worksheet for both proposed lots.

Response: See Grading Plan GRD 2020-400005 for FAR for the house on 105 E  
Randolph Avenue. There is no proposed house for 107 E Randolph Avenue 
yet.  See Response to Comment 2 above for related discussion 

Comment 8: Please indicate the species of major trees and shrubs. Staff also 
recommends providing the condition of each tree and shrub. 

Response: All tree species have been added to the preliminary subdivision plat. 

Comment 9: Staff recommends moving the proposed subdivision line away from 
existing trees. Please indicate if any trees are slated for removal. 
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Response: To accommodate staff’s recommendation, we have moved the proposed 
subdivision line further away from existing trees, including tree “6” as 
identified by staff. 

Comment 10: Provide dimensions from the buildings to the nearest lot lines on all 
sides of the structures. 

Response: Dimensions from the nearest lot lines on all sides of the structures have 
been provided. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you or any member of your Staff has any questions or 
comments.   

Respectfully, 
R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Wim De Sutter, LS 
Survey Manager 
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DEL RAY CITIZENS ASSOCIATION 
WWW.delraycitizens.org P.O. Box 2233, Alexandria, VA 22301 

March 16, 2022 

Karl W. Moritz, Director,  
Department of Planning and Zoning 
City of Alexandria 
City Hall, Room 2100 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

RE: #SUB2022-0001 
 105 &107 East Randolph Ave 

On March 9, 2022 the Del Ray Citizens Association (DRCA) voted to not support 
the subdivision of 105 &107 East Randolph Ave because it does not meet Section 
11-1710.(B).(1). of the Subdivision requirements of the Zoning Code.

At the March 8, 2022 Land Use Committee meeting, the proposed subdivision 
was reviewed with the applicant, his land-use attorney, city staff and interested 
neighbors. During the meeting the original Mt. Vernon Subdivision from 1921 was 
presented by city staff, which indicated rectilinear lot layouts typical of Del Ray. 
Although the lot lines have been adjusted over time, the lots have remained 
rectilinear and no L-shaped lots have been created. The proposed subdivision is 
not of the same character as the historic lot layouts and thus does not comply 
with the Zoning Code. 

The city should be doing what it can to support the Town of Potomac Historic 
District that is protected by the zoning code and not allow precedents to be set 
for proposals that do not comply with it. 

Sincerely, 

Kristine Hesse,  Tim Laderach, President   
Lisa Lettieri, Co-chairs Del Ray Citizens Association 
Land Use Committee 

Cc: Ashley Labadie, P & Z Staff Reviewer  
Chris Hutchison, Applicant 
Duncan Blair, Land Carroll & Blair PC
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ZONING CODE:
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EXISTING 
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1. Contractor to thoroughly review dimensions so as to understand critical 
relationships and alignments prior to proceeding with all construction.

2.  Interior dimensions are to face of stud.

3.  Exterior dimensions are to outside of stud and outside of foundation wall 
(foundation or masonry).

4.  Written dimensions rule.  Do not scale plans.

NOTES TO DIMENSIONS:

1.  Window and door sizes called are generic.  A 24x52 window means a unit that 
has 24" wide and 52" tall frame dimensions.  A 36x84 door means a unit that has 36" 
wide and 84" tall door slab dimensions.

2.  Window supplier is to supply architect with final window takeoff for review prior to 
placing order with manufacturer.

3.  Window supplier is solely responsible for providing rough openings to contractor.

4.  Window supplier is responsible for verifying window brand meets egress 
requirements.  Contact architect if window size changes.

NOTES TO WINDOW & DOOR SUPPLIER:

R312.2 Window fall protection. Window fall protection shall be provided in 
accordance with sections R312.2.1 and R312.2.2.

R312.2.1 Window sills. 
In dwelling units, where the lowest part of the opening of an
operable window is located more than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished 
grade or surface below, the lowest part of the window opening shall be a 
minimum of 36 inches (914 mm) above the finished floor of the room in which the 
window is located. 
Operable sections of windows shall not permit openings that allow passage of a 
4-inch diameter (102 mm) sphere where such openings are located within 36 
inches (914 mm) of the finished floor.

Exceptions:
1. Windows with openings that will not allow a 4-inch diameter (102 mm) sphere 
to
pass through the opening when the window is in its largest opened position.

2. Openings that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply 
with
ASTM F 2090.

3. Windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply 
with
section R312.2.2.

4. Replacement windows.

R312.2.2 Window opening control devices. 
Window opening control devices shall comply with ASTM F 2090. The window 
opening control device, after operation to release the control device allowing the 
window to fully open, shall not reduce the minimum net clear opening area of the 
window unit to less than the area required by section R310.1.1.

WINDOW FALL PROTECTION

INSULATION SUMMARY  
(CLIMATE ZONE 4):
1.  PROVIDE INSULATION (BATT, SPRAY FOAM OR RIGID) AT 
EXTERIOR PERIMETER ENVELOPE TO MEET OR EXCEED R-
VALUES LISTED BELOW:

R-38 FOR ROOF W/ 13" CAVITY 
R-38C FOR ROOF W/ 10-1/4" CAVITY
R-15 FOR CAVITY OF EXTERIOR 2x4 WALLS
R-19 FOR CAVITY OF EXTERIOR 2x6 WALLS
R-38 FOR FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED AIR
R-11 UNFACED FOR UNFINISHED INTERIOR WALLS
R-30 AT BAND JOIST
R-13 FOR STUD CAVITY AT BASEMENT WALL
R-10 RIGID CONTINUOUS W/ TAPED JOINTS AT EXTERIOR 
FOUNDATION
R-10 RIGID AT SLABS ON GRADE IN CONDITIONED SPACES; 
INSULATE FROM TOP OF SLAB DOWNWARD TO 24" BELOW 
GRADE AND INWARD 24" FROM PERIMETER OF SLAB.

2.  FENESTRATION U-FACTOR = 0.35

3.  SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR = 0.55

4. GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGC = 0.40

**BUILDING TO MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
TABLE E02.1.1 OF THE 2015 VIRGINIA ENERGY CODE.
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1.  R311.7.1 - New stairways are 3'-0" wide minimum, see plans.  Handrails may 
project 4.5".

2.  R311.7.2 - Headroom 6'-8" min vertically from nosing.  Landings at top and 
bottom 36" min and not less than stair width.  Landing is not required at top of interior 
flight of stairs, provided a door does not swing over the stairs per R311.7.5.

3.  R311.7.4 - Treads are 10" deep minimum between vertical planes and equal or 
not to exceed 3/8" variance.  Riser height 8 1/4" max, and equal or not to exceed 3/8" 
variance.  Risers shall be solid or not exceed 4" diameter opening; nosings between 
3/4" to 1 1/4" projection, 9/16" max radius, not beveled per R311.7.4.3.

4.  R311.7.5 - Landings at top and bottom 36" min and not less than stair width.  
Landing is not required at top of interior flight of stairs, provided a door does not 
swing over the stairs.  12' max height between floors/landings.

5.  R3117.7  - Handrails shall be on one side of stair with 4 or more risers.  Handrails 
shall be 35" high above tread nosing, continuous except at newel post turn, 1 1/2" 
clear from wall, graspable 1 1/4" to 2" diameter or shaped per r311.7.7.3.  Handrails 
shall not project more than 4.5" into stair width per 311.7.1

6.  R312 - Guard rails shall be located when walking surface is 30" above adjacent 
surface within 36".  Guards shall be 36" high minimum and spaced equally so 4" 
sphere channot pass.  New post required if guard spans more than 6'/

GENERAL STAIR REQUIREMENTS:
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TOTAL = 1815 SF

MAIN LEVEL PLAN

AC

48x90 CSD OPNG

9'-0"

3'
 - 

2"
5'

 - 
10

"
3'

 - 
2"

W
IN

D
O

W
 

W
EL

L 
BE

LO
W

11' - 11 1/2" 10" 17' - 7 1/2"

7' - 9" 6' - 0" 7' - 9"

15
' -

 0
"

1'
 - 

8"
2'

 - 
8"

BU
IL

T-
IN

FR
EN

C
H

 
D

O
O

R
S

GENERATOR 

OFFICE LIVING

DINING

BATH 3

MUD
HALL

FOYER

PANTRY

FAMILY
KITCHEN

SCREENED
PORCH

STAIR

6'
 - 

10
"

12
' -

 7
"

6'
 - 

7"

TE
M

P.
TE

M
P.

33'-10"

48x90 CSD OPNG

11" 3' - 6" 11"

R311.7 AND R312 CODE 
COMPLAINT WOOD STAIR, 
RAIL AND NEWEL POST. 

**SEE GENERAL STAIR 
REQUIREMENTS SHEET A2

2x4 WOOD FRAMING (U.N.O.), 
INSULATION PER CHART, 1/2" GYP 
BD, 7/16" WOOD STRUCTURAL 
PANEL EXTERIOR ZIP SHEATHING,  
AND SIDING PER ELEVATIONS. FAR EXCLUDE 

(STAIRS) =116 SF 

4'
 - 

2"
3'

 - 
4"

4'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
7"

6'
 - 

2 
1/

2"
5'

 - 
0"

8'
 - 

9 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
5"

1'
 - 

8"
1'

 - 
8"

2' - 8 1/2" 4' - 0" 8" 5' - 1 1/2" 3 1/2" 4' - 8"

1' - 7"
1' - 10 1/2"

3'
 - 

5"
13

' -
 2

"
3'

 - 
5"

2' - 8 1/2" 3' - 2" 3' - 2 3/4" 4' - 6 1/2" 4' - 6 3/4"

1'
 - 

10
"

2'
 - 

2"
10

' -
 7

 1
/2

"
14

' -
 0

"
3'

 - 
4 

1/
2"

4"

2"

MASONRY 
STAIRS DN 
TO YARD

FLAGSTONE PORCH 
FINISH OVER SLOPED 
CONC SLAB 

4"
4"

6 1/2"

TE
M

P.
TE

M
P.

10
"

4'
-6

"

DN

DN

5"
3'

 - 
9"

3'
 - 

4"
3'

 - 
4"

3'
 - 

9"
5"5"

3' - 8" 3' - 8" 3' - 8" 3' - 8" 5"

3' - 9 1/2" 5' - 0" 4' - 0"

TEMP.

EXISTING FRAMED WALLS TO 
REMAIN (U.N.O.), INSULATION PER 
CHART, 1/2" GYP BD, 7/16" WOOD 
STRUCTURAL PANEL EXTERIOR 
ZIP SHEATHING, AND SIDING PER 
ELEVATIONS.

ADD BLOCKING @ EXISTING 
JOISTS & NEW SUBFLOOR SO 
THAT WOOD FLOORING CAN 
RUN FRONT TO BACK TO 
MATCH ADDITION.

SL
O

PE
 P

O
R

C
H

 
FL

O
O

R
1/

8"
:1

2"

2'
 - 

4"
3'

 - 
9"

8'
 - 

0"
4'

 - 
0"

2'
 - 

2"
3 

1/
2"

4'
 - 

11
 1

/2
"

2'
 - 

2 
1/

2"
5 

1/
2"

2'
 - 

1 
1/

2"
8'

 - 
0"

2'
 - 

0 
1/

2"

PORCH FLOOR W/ FINISHED 
SPACE BELOW - LVL JOISTS 
W/ 3/4" P.T. PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING UNDER 
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE, 
MIN 4" CONCRETE TOPPING 
W/ FLAGSTONE FINISH.

REINFORCED CANTILEVER 
JOISTS ABOVE PER 
FRAMING PLANS. PAD 
DOWN CEILING ON EITHER 
SIDE OF BUMP OUT.

6x6 P.T. POSTS W/ PVC 
TRIM WRAP FOR 10"x10" 
FINISHED DIMENSIONS.

TE
M

P.

6 1/2"

32x60
DH

32x60
DH

32x60
DH

32x60
DH

24
x5

4
C

M
T-

L
24

x5
4

C
M

T-
R

27
x4

2
C

M
T-

L
27

x4
2

C
M

T
27

x4
2

C
M

T-
R

27
x4

2
C

M
T-

L
27

x4
2

C
M

T
27

x4
2

C
M

T-
R

24
x4

2
C

M
T-

R
24

x4
2

C
M

T-
L

2-
24

x4
2

C
M

T
2-

24
x4

2
C

M
T

32
x6

6
D

H
32

x6
6

D
H

24
x6

6
D

H

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-48x54
FR

CMT

36x96

24x66
DH

STAIR LANDING SITS ON 
LOW WALL.

STRUCTURAL POST TO 
SUPPORT STAIR OPENING 
ABOVE.

EXISTING RAILINGEXISTING RAILING

5'
-6

 1
/2

"
8"

7'
-0

"
8"

5'
-6

 1
/2

"

5' - 6" 3' - 1 1/2" 8' - 10 1/2" 8' - 10 1/2" 3' - 1 1/2" 5' - 6"

FI
BE

R
G

LA
SS

34x84

36
x8

4

42"x90"

42"x90"

2-
30

x8
4

2-
24

x8
4

34
x8

4 
-P

O
C

KE
T

36
x8

4

30
x8

4 
-P

O
C

KE
T

OPEN SHLVS

2' - 8 1/2" 4' - 0" 8" 4' - 7" 10"

2' - 2" 4' - 0" 2' - 0" 1' - 0"1' - 3 1/2"

3' - 6" 3' - 0"

WOOD WRAPPED BEAMS

TRAY CEILING IN FOYER, HALL, 
AND DINING; FRAME 
PERIMETER DOWN 6" ADD 
MODERN FARMHOUSE SMALL 
CROWN TWPERRY MF03SP @ 
INTERIOR TRAY.

8'-8"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

1' - 0"

8'
-2

"

8'-2" 1'
 - 

0"

32
x6

6 
D

H
32

x6
6 

D
H

FL
U

SH
 B

EA
M

 A
BO

VE

FLUSH BEAM ABOVE

D
R

O
PP

ED
 B

EA
M

 A
BO

VE

MAINTAIN 2" CLEARANCE 
OF ALL COMBUSTIBLE 
MATERIALS @ MASONRY 
FIREPLACE.

PORTAL FRAME DETAIL @ 
REAR WALLS. SEE WALL 
BRACING.

DROPPED BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL. 
PAD OUT AND WRAP INTERIOR 
W/ WOOD. NO CASING

7'-10"

BEARING WALL BEARING WALL

C
AS

ED
 O

PE
N

IN
G

1'
 - 

0 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
6"

5'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
6"

1'
 - 

1"

7'
-6

"

7'
-6

"

6 1/2"
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26
' -

 0
"

7'-0" WALL 
HEIGHT

5' - 0"
NEW DORMER

25' - 0" 5' - 0"

4'
-0

"
8'

-1
1 

1/
4"

8'
-1

1 
1/

4"
4'

-1
 1

/2
"

12
' -

 0
"

4'
 - 

0"
D

O
R

M
ER

12
' -

 0
"

4'
 - 

0"

2
A8

7'-0" CLG HT

11'-1 3/4" 3 1/2" 6'-0 1/4"

1 STEP DN

1' - 1" 8' - 7" 3' - 1 1/2" 18' - 2 1/2"

2
A7

7'
-0

" C
LG

 H
T

7'
-0

" C
LG

 H
T

7'
-4

"
4'

-3
"

5'
-8

 1
/4

"
2'

-8
"

7'
-0

" C
LG

 H
T

1
A8

1
A7

5'-0" 6'-8 3/4" 3'-9 1/2"

6'
-9

"
3'

-9
 1

/4
"

WD

BUILD UP FLOOR 
FOR LOFT BED TO 
COVER STEP DOWN 
IN FLOOR JOISTS.

2'-0 1/2" 11'-1"

14
'-5

 1
/2

"

5'-0" 12'-0" 5 1/2" 12'-0" 5'-0"

5'-0" WALL HT

6' - 0"6'-9"

OPEN TO BELOW

OPEN TO BELOW

31' - 0"

5'-0" WALL HT

7'-0" CLG HT

NEW FINISHED OVER 7'-0" 
= 1675 SF
TOTAL = 1675 SF

UPPER LEVEL PLAN
35' - 0"

1'
-6

"
4'

-8
"

5'
-1

"
7'

-7
 1

/2
"

7'
-1

"
3'

-6
 1

/2
"

6'
-2

"
19

'-1
0"

FO
LD

IN
G

7'-9 1/2" 3'-8"

DN

7'-8" 3'-5 3/4"

HIGH WINDOWS @ 
DORMER; SILL @ 6'-0" 
ABV FLOOR, TYP.

SLOPE CLG SLOPE CLG

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 10'-6" 

PORCH ROOF

66" x 32" 
FREESTNDG TUB

5'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
4"

BENCH
3' - 0"

3"
 / 

12
"

BED 3WIC BED 2

WIC

LAUNDRY

BED 4
STAIR

HALL
BATH 2

MASTER BED

MASTER BATH

MASTER CLO.

MECH

PORCH ROOF

4'
-4

" W
AL

L 
H

T

4'
-4

" W
AL

L 
H

T

6'-0" WALL HT6'-0" 
WALL 
HT

2'
 - 

2"
2'

 - 
4"

3'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
4"

2'
 - 

2"

4' - 3 1/2" 4' - 6 1/2" 16' - 2"

26
' -

 0
"

6'
-9

 1
/4

"

TEMPORARY SUPPORT PORCH 
WHILE BUILDING NEW 2ND FLOOR 
WALL. NEW LEDGER. 

FAR EXCLUDE 
(STAIRS) =103 SF 

7"

3'
-7

 1
/2

"
3'

-7
 1

/2
"

SLOPE 
CLG

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE & 
CEMENT BD AT SHOWER 
WALLS/FLOOR, TYP.
MOISTURE RESISTANT BD AT 
ALL BATH WALLS, TYP.

LOCATION OF LOWER 
LEVEL REAR WALL.

REINFORCED CANTILEVER JOISTS 
PER FRAMING PLANS, TYP.

9'
-3

" W
AL

L 
H

T 
@

 D
O

R
M

ER

FLAT CLG
4'-0"

5'-0" WALL HT

7'-0" CLG HT

LOW STORAGE

8'-1" WALL HT @ DORMER 8'-1" WALL HT @ DORMER
SL

O
PE

 C
LG

SL
O

PE
 C

LG

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 10'-0" 

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 10'-0" 

EXTEND EXISTING CHIMNEY 
FLUE.

SL
O

PE
 C

LG
SL

O
PE

 
C

LG

RIDGE BEAM 

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT 

AREA = 9'-5" 

6'
-0

"

29
' -

 6
" 32

' -
 0

"

SLOPE CLG

7'
-5

" W
AL

L 
H

T 

1'
 - 

6"

8"

RIDGE BEAM 

R
ID

G
E 

B
EA

M
 

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

4' - 3 1/2" 4' - 3 1/2"

FI
BE

R
G

LA
SS

TE
M

P.

TEMP. TEMP. TEMP.

30
x4

8
C

M
T-

R
30

x4
8

C
M

T
30

x4
8

C
M

T-
L

32
x6

6
D

H
32

x6
6

D
H

32
x4

2
FI

XE
D

32
x4

2
FI

XE
D

24
x3

0
FI

XE
D

24
x3

0
FI

XE
D

24
x3

0
FI

XE
D

24
x3

0
FI

XE
D

27
x4

2
C

M
T-

L
27

x4
2

C
M

T-
R

27
x4

2
C

M
T-

L

2-
24

x4
2

FR C
M

T

3 
1/

2"
3'

-1
1 

1/
2"

8'
-4

"
7'

-9
 1

/2
"

3'
-9

 1
/2

"
5 

1/
2"

2'
-3

"
4'

-6
 1

/2
"

3 
1/

2"
1'

-1
1"

3'
-0

"
5'

-5
"

4'
-1

 1
/2

"

2x6  FOR DRYER VENT

4'-8 1/2" 8'-8 1/2" 1'-10" 3'-2"

3'
-1

0"
5'

-4
 1

/2
"

6'
-7

"
5'

-4
"

4'
-1

 1
/2

"

3'-0"

ELECTRIC 
HEAT PUMP

3'
-8

 3
/4

"
6'

-9
 1

/2
"

3 
1/

2"

5'-10" 3'-8"

6'-10" 5'-8" 3 1/2" 17'-7 1/2"

32
x8

4
32

x8
4

32
x8

4
30

x8
4

32
x8

4

28x84

32x84

28x84

36x84

30x8430x84

30
x8

4

2'-0 1/4" 3'-0" 1'-0"

7" 2'-10" 1'-11 1/2"

34
x8

4 
C

SD
 O

PN
G

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

36
" H

 O
PE

N
 R

AI
LI

N
G

SLOPE CLG

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 9'-6" 

FAUCET & DRAIN @ RIGHT 
SIDE OF TUB; DRAIN TO BE 
CONCEALED IN DOUBLE 
WALL IN KITCHEN.

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

R
ID

G
E 

B
EA

M
 

PSL POST

PSL POST

2x6  @ SIDE OF STAIR

R
ID

G
E 

B
EA

M
 

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

2x
6 

 T
O

 H
ID

E 
 6

x6
 P

O
STPSL POST
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2
A8

2
A7

1
A8

1
A7

2' - 0"

11
" /

 1
2"

11
" /

 1
2"

4"
 / 

12
"

5"
 / 

12
"

5"
 / 

12
"

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 

PO
R

C
H

 
SL

O
PE

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 

PO
R

C
H

 
SL

O
PE

2'-0"

MATCH OVERHANG ON 
PORCH ROOF.

3"
 / 

12
"

5"
 / 

12
"

11
" /

 1
2"

3" / 12"

4" / 12"

11" / 12"11" / 12"

11" / 12"

11
" /

 1
2"

3" / 12"

11
" /

 1
2"

11
" /

 1
2"

11
" /

 1
2"

2' - 6"

6"

1'
 - 

0"

2'
 - 

0"

1' - 0"

6"

2' - 0"

2' - 0"

RIDGE BEAM 

RIDGE BEAM 

R
ID

G
E 

B
EA

M
 

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

INSTALL ICE AND WATER SHIELD 
FOR THE FIRST 3'-0" OF ROOF IF 
THE PITCH IS EQUAL TO OR LESS 
THAN 5:12 SLOPE, TYP.

COORDINATE ALL DOWN SPOUT 
LOCATIONS W/ GRADING PLAN.

CRICKET 
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EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. UPPER FLOOR
9' - 7"

EX. SLAB
-8' - 0"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

5.
9

21
.9

NE
W

 B
UI

LD
IN

G
 H

EI
G

HT

24
.8

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

FF=45.4

FF=41.6

3.
8

3.
0

7'
-0

 1
/2

"

1'
-3

"
8'

-8
"

11
" /

 1
2"

4"
 / 

12
"

32x60
DH

32x60
DH

32x60
DH

32x60
DH6 1/2"

3 1/2" 6 1/2"

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2'
-0

"

5"
 / 

12
"

36x84

7'
-6

"

SMOOTH FIBER CEMENT SIDING W/ 4" EXPOSURE.

5/4x6 CORNER BOARDS

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOF TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER - TYPICAL 
FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING ROOFS.

5/4x6 FASCIA BD W/ K-STYLE ALUMINUM GUTTER; 
DOWNSPOUTS LOCATED PER GRADING PLAN.

WINDOWS WITH 5/4x4 SYNTHETIC TRIM 
BOARDS, EXTENDED 2" THICK SLOPING SUB 
SILL, AND 5/4x6 HEAD TRIM.- TYPICAL ALL 
WINDOWS.

SMOOTH FIBER CEMENT SIDING W/ 6" EXPOSURE 
@ AREAS BELOW BAND BOARD OR FRONT PORCH.
REMOVE ALL EXISTING STUCCO.

EXTEND EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY ABOVE 
NEW RIDGE HEIGHT.

EXISTING PORCH COLUMNS, PIER BASES, & 
RAILING TO REMAIN.

EQEQ

NEW CLAD WOOD WINDOWS, TYP.

PROVIDE CONCEALED STEP FLASHING @ ALL 
ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS.

7'
-0

"

5 1/2"

7'
-6

"

EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. UPPER FLOOR
9' - 7"

EX. SLAB
-8' - 0"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

5" / 12"

4" / 12" 11" / 12"

11
" /

 1
2"

3" / 12"

23
.8

2.
0

2.
0

17
.6

25
.8

2.
1

9 
1/

4"

4"
 / 

12
"

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

24x42
CMT-R

24x42
CMT-L

2-24x42
CMT

2-24x42
CMT

24x30
FIXED

24x30
FIXED

24x30
FIXED

24x30
FIXED

32x42
FIXED

32x42
FIXED

32x32
FIXED

32x32
FIXED

TEMP. TEMP.

TEMP. TEMP.

TEMP.TEMP.

3-30x18
FIXED30x24

FIXED
30x24
FIXED

9 
1/

4"

4"

6"
7 

1/
4"

5 1/2"

6"

5 1/2"5 1/2"

8'
-0

"

7'
-6

"

8'
-0

"

8'
-6

"

PAINT & PARGE NEW EXPOSED 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS.

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

FF=45.4

FF=41.6

3.
8

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE
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.8
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EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

12
.9

25
.8

22
.2

9 
1/

4"

11
" /

 1
2"

4" / 12"

11" / 12" 11
" /

 1
2"

3"
 / 

12
"

2-48x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

32x66
DH

32x66
DH

2-24x54
FR

CMT

2-24x54
FR

CMT

3-24x42
CMT

36x96

5"
 / 

12
"

TEMP.8'
-6

"

8'
-0

"

7'
-0

"

3.
8

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

AC 
CONDENSERS

RANGE 
EXHAUST

15
.1 15

.8
5.

9
5.
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EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

 F
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IS
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 C
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N
G

 H
T.

9'
-5

"

BATH 4 STAIR HALL

PANTRY

BED 4 STAIR

STAIR

BUTLER PANTRY

STORAGE 
UNDER 
STAIRS

R311.7 AND R312 CODE 
COMPLAINT WOOD STAIR, 
RAIL AND NEWEL POST. 

**SEE GENERAL STAIR 
REQUIREMENTS SHEET A2

4x4 POST IN WALL 
BEYOND PER 
STRUCTURAL 

REINF. CONC FNDN WALL, 
FOOTING, & SLAB PER 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS4"ø  DRAIN TILE IN GRAVEL SURROUND W/ 

GEO-TEXTIELE COVER, TYP.

6" MIN FREE DRAINING MATERIAL 
AGAINST WALL, TYP.

BITUMINOUS WATERPROOFING TO 
GRADE, TYP.

2x4 STUD WALL HELD OFF NEW 
CONC. FOUND. WALL  BY 1" MIN W/ 
INSULATION PER INSULATION 
SUMMARY CHART

C
O

N
C

R
ET

E 
FO

R
M

9'
-0

"

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL 
BY STRUCTURAL

3" / 12"

11
" /

 1
2"

11" / 12"

4" / 12"

• FIBER CEMENT SIDING PER ELEVATIONS 
OVER 

• ZIP PANEL EXTERIOR SHEATHING
• 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
• INSULATION PER CHART, 
• 1/2" GYP BD INTERIOR FINISH

CLOSED SMOOTH SOFFIT 
BOARD - NO VENTS.

• 5/4x6 FASCIA BD 
• K-STYLE ALUMINUM GUTTER
• DOWNSPOUTS LOCATED PER 

SITE PLAN

RIDGE BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL
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T.

9'
-0
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NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 
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8'
-9
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/4

"

UNVENTED CONDITIONED ATTIC 
ASSEMBLY PER IRC R806.4. 
NO INTERIOR VAPOR RETARDER ON 
CEILING. 
AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION MUST BE 
APPLIED IN DIRECT CONTACT TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF DECK TO 
ACHIEVE R-38 MIN ROOF INSULATION. 

NOTCHED 6x6 P.T. POST 
W/2 1/2" Ø THRU BOLTS 

SIMPSON ABA66Z 
POST BASE

2X P.T.JOISTS PER 
STRUCTURAL
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"
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1'
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"

3'
 - 

2 
3/

4"

2' - 0 1/2"16' - 6 1/4"8' - 4 1/2"

6"

DBL LVL @ LANDING HEIGHT 
FULL LENGTH OF STAIR 
AREA. SEE FRAMING PLANS.

EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. ATTIC
17' - 11"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

BED 5 REC ROOM

FAMILYKITCHEN

MASTER BATH
MASTER BED

1 
1/

2"
1'

-0
"

1/
2"

 F
IN
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H
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EI
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N
G
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9'
-0
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"

2x OUTRIGGERS 
@ 16" O.C.
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T
9'
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EE
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H

T
6'

-0
"

PSL POST BEYOND- DN 
FROM RIDGE 

RIDGE PER STRUCTURAL

HANGER MOUNTED UPSIDE 
DOWN (TYP @ OUTRIGGERS)

PSL POST BEYOND- DN 
FROM RIDGE 

RIDGE BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL
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ed
 c

lg
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lg
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op
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BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

DROPPED BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL. 
PAD OUT AND WRAP INTERIOR 
W/ WOOD. NO CASING

THICKENED SLAB  FTNG 
PER STRUCT. SHEETS

2X6 BEARING WALL

1 
1/

2"
1'

 - 
0"

1/
2"

FI
N

IS
H

ED
 C

LG

8'
 - 

9 
1/

4"

CLOSED SMOOTH SOFFIT 
BOARD - NO VENTS.

• 5/4x6 FASCIA BD 
• K-STYLE ALUMINUM GUTTER
• DOWNSPOUTS LOCATED PER SITE PLAN

4" / 12"

HDR PER STRUCTURAL
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E
9'
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NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 
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8'
-6

"

8'
-6

"

8'
-0

"

8'
-6

"

FLUSH HDR

4'
-4

"

STRUCTURAL 
VALLEY

• FIBER CEMENT SIDING PER 
ELEVATIONSOVER 

• ZIP PANEL EXTERIOR SHEATHING
• 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
• INSULATION PER CHART, 
• 1/2" GYP BD INTERIOR FINISH
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 - 

6"
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"
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DECORATIVE WOOD BEAM 6"
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"
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EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. UPPER FLOOR
9' - 7"

EX. SLAB
-8' - 0"
NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

THICKENED SLAB  FTNG PER 
STRUCT. SHEETS

EXISTING SLAB TO REMAIN. REAR WALL & 
FOUNDATION IS REMOVED.
PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE STEM WALL & 
FOOTING @ TRANSITION PER STRUCTURAL 
SHEETS.

BED 5BATH 4
MECHUNFINISHED

STORAGE GAME ROOM

4"ø  DRAIN TILE IN GRAVEL SURROUND 
W/ GEO-TEXTILE COVER, TYP.

BITUMINOUS WATERPROOFING 
TO GRADE, TYP.

2x4 STUD WALL HELD OFF NEW CONC BY 1" MIN W/ 
INSULATION PER INSULATION SUMMARY CHART

6" MIN FREE DRAINING MATERIAL 
AGAINST WALL, TYP.

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

REINF. CONC FNDN WALL, FOOTING, & 
SLAB PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

2X6 BEARING WALL

BEAM PER STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

4" MIN SLOPED CONC SLAB OVER EPDM 
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE APPLIED TO P.T. 
SUBFLOOR. 
INSULATED FRAMING BELOW (PER FRAMING 
PLAN) W/ AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION.

8" THICK CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
WALL W/ INTERIOR LEDGE FOR JOIST 
BEARING AS SHOWN - SEE 2/S-8

EXISTING SOLID 
MASONRY WALL

DINING

KITCHEN

EXISTING  FLOOR JOISTS

8'
-7

 1
/2

"

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

OFFICE

LAUNDRY BED 4
MASTER CLO.

MASTER BATH

st
ep7"

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

FLOORING OVER 3/4" CDX T&G 
PLYWD SUBFLOOR, GLUED & 
SCREWED TO FLOOR JOISTS PER 
STRUCTURAL SHEETS (TYP.)

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING OVER 30# 
FELT OVER 3/4" PLWD. SHEATHING, TYP.

DORMER BEYOND

METAL FLASHING AT LOWER ROOF

LEDGER, SEE STRUCTURAL

VAULT SCREEN PORCH CEILING W.
BEADBOARD OR T&G WOOD AT UNDERSIDE.

2X10 SCREEN PORCH RAFTERS HUNG OFF 
OF 2x LEDGER SCREWED INTO WALL STUDS 
PER STRUCTURAL SHEETS

SCREEN PORCH BEAM WRAPPED W. 
5/4x TRIM BD, TYP. 
FINISHED BEAM WIDTH TO MATCH 
WIDTH OF COLUMN .

AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION  IN DIRECT CONTACT 
W. UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR DECK PROJECTING 
OVER SCREEN PORCH TO MEET R-38 MIN VALUE FOR 
FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED AIR. 

6x6 P.T. POSTS W. 1X TRIM WRAP
SECURE TO SLAB AND BEAM ABOVE PER 
STRUCTURAL  SHEETS

EXISTING 
FRONT PORCH

CANTILEVERED JOISTS 
PER STRUCTURAL
DROP HDR PER 
STRUCTURAL

RIDGE BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL

RAFTERS PER 
STRUCTURALS

DOUBLE JOISTS PER 
STRUCTURAL

RIDGE BEAM DN TO 
WINDOW HEADER BELOW 
PER STRUCTURAL 
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BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL

SCREEN PORCH
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11" / 12"
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" / 
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11" / 12"

5" / 12"
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" / 
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EXISTING STEEL BEAM

2X6 BRNG WALL

DROP HDR PER 
STRUCTURAL

DROP HDR PER 
STRUCTURAL

2X6 BRNG WALL
LOFT BED

ADD BLOCKING @ EXISTING 
JOISTS & NEW SUBFLOOR SO 
THAT WOOD FLOORING CAN 
RUN FRONT TO BACK TO 
MATCH ADDITION.

TEMPORARY SUPPORT PORCH 
WHILE BUILDING NEW 2ND FLOOR 
WALL. NEW LEDGER. 
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1'
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"

6"

EX. MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

EX. UPPER FLOOR
9' - 7"

EX. SLAB
-8' - 0"

EX. ATTIC
17' - 11"

NEW SLAB
-9' - 11"

NEW UPPER F.F.
10' - 2"

EXISTING  FLOOR JOISTS

EXISTING STEEL BEAM

EXISTING SLAB/ 
UNDERPIN PER STRUCTURAL SHEETS  AT 
TRANSITION TO NEW LOWER SLAB

NEW CONCRETE UNDERPIN & FOUNDATION WALL INSTALLED IN 48" 
MAX SEGMENTS  PER STRUCTURAL SHEETS.
J-DRAIN-IT (OR SIMILAR) INTERIOR FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM W/ 
DIMPLE CORE INSTALLED AGAINST WALL AND TOP OF THE FOOTING 
BEFORE BASEMENT SLAB IS POURED. 
ALLOW AN OPENING FOR WATER TO ESCAPE TO THE GRAVEL FILL 
UNDER THE SLAB AND DIRECT INTO INTERIOR DRAINAGE TILE THAT IS 
CONNECTED TO SUMP FOR REMOVAL. TYPICAL AT ALL CONNECTIONS 
BETWEEN OLD AND NEW FOUNDATION.

EXISTING SOLID 
MASONRY WALL

FLOORING OVER 3/4" CDX T&G PLYWD 
SUBFLOOR, GLUED & SCREWED TO FLOOR 
JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL SHEETS (TYP.)

CLOSED SMOOTH SOFFIT 
BOARD - NO VENTS.

• 5/4x6 FASCIA BD 
• K-STYLE ALUMINUM GUTTER
• DOWNSPOUTS LOCATED PER SITE PLAN

EXISTING 
FRONT PORCHMUD BATH 3

LIVING

UNFINISHED
STORAGEEXERCISE

STAIR HALL

REC ROOM

FAMILY

STAIR

STAIR

MASTER BED BED 2
BATH 2

4"ø  DRAIN TILE IN GRAVEL SURROUND 
W/ GEO-TEXTILE COVER, TYP.

BITUMINOUS WATERPROOFING 
TO GRADE, TYP.

2x4 STUD WALL HELD OFF NEW 
CONC BY 1" MIN W/ INSULATION PER 
INSULATION SUMMARY CHART

6" MIN FREE DRAINING MATERIAL 
AGAINST WALL, TYP.

REINF. CONC FNDN WALL, FOOTING, & 
SLAB PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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10
'-0

"

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

STORAGE 
UNDER 
STAIRS

NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

FLUSH HEADER AT STAIR 
LANDING BEYOND
POST DOWN TO FLOOR 
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

FLUSH BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL

FLUSH BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL

2X6 BEARING WALL 
PER STRUCTURAL
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2X6 BEARING WALL 
PER STRUCTURAL

HDR PER STRUCTURAL
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NEW TJI JOISTS PER FRAMING PLANS 

2x OUTRIGGERS 
@ 16" O.C.

HANGER MOUNTED UPSIDE 
DOWN (TYP @ OUTRIGGERS)

ADD BLOCKING @ EXISTING 
JOISTS & NEW SUBFLOOR SO 
THAT WOOD FLOORING CAN 
RUN FRONT TO BACK TO 
MATCH ADDITION.
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• FIBER CEMENT SIDING PER 
ELEVATIONSOVER 

• ZIP PANEL EXTERIOR SHEATHING
• 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
• INSULATION PER CHART, 
• 1/2" GYP BD INTERIOR FINISH
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WOOD WRAPPED BEAMS TO 
COORDINATE W/ TV/MEDIA BUILT-IN.

6"

8"

2-2x12 CONT. HEADER @ REAR 
WALL - SEE PORTAL FRAME 
BRACING DETAIL. 9 

1/
2"

2X6 EXISTING 
BEARING WALL PER 
STRUCTURAL
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"
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"
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SYMBOL LEGEND

RECESS LIGHT - 5" OR 6 3/4" DIA. W/ LED BULB

RECESS LIGHT - RATED FOR WET LOCATION W/ 
LED BULB
RECESS LIGHT - RATED FOR INSULATION CONTACT 
W/ LED BULB
WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE - VERIFY HT IN FIELD

EXHAUST FAN W/ LED LIGHT

CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE - INCLUDES 
PENDANTS & CEILING FANS

CEILING MOUNT FLUORESCENT OR GLASS GLOBE 
ENCLOSED FIXTURE RATED FOR CLOSETS

SMOKE DETECTORS- HARDWIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED, & DISTRIBUTED PER IRC R314. 

CARBON MONOXIDE PER IRC R315. ALARMS TO 
MEET REQUIREMENTS OF R315.3. 

POWER RECEPTACLE - CONVENIENCE 

POWER RECEPTACLE - APPLIANCE

POWER RECEPTACLE - GFCI RATED FOR WET 
ENVIRONMENT (WP = WATERPROOF OUTLET)

POWER RECEPTACLE - FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLET

R

RWP

SYMBOL

SD

RIC

CM

GFCI

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1.  FIXTURE CALLS ARE GENERIC.  LIGHT TO BE CENTERED IN LOCAL AREA, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTION N1104 OF VRC 2015.  AT LEAST 50% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES MUST BE COMPACT 
FLUORESCENT LAMPS OR OTHER HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

2.  LIGHT SWITCH MOUNTED AT 40" TO CENTERLINE A.F.F, TYP.  

3.  PROVIDE PERMANENTLY WIRED SMOKE ALARMS PER IRC R314 IN BEDROOMS, OUTSIDE SLEEPING AREAS, ONE ON EACH STORY.

4.  PROVIDE APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER R315, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY 
OF THE BEDROOMS WITHIN WHICH FUEL FIRED APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED.  

5.  LOCATION AND NUMBER OF RECEPTACLES INSTALLED PER E3901 OF VRC 20015.  GENERAL USE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES TO BE 
PROVIDED ON ALL WALLS MORE THAN 24" IN LENGTH AND AT LEAST EVERY 12'. SEE FIGURE E3901.2. 

6.  PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES AS PER SECTION E4002.14 OF VRC 2015. IN AREA SPECIFIED IN SECTION E3901.1, 125-VOLT, 
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT. EXCEPTION: RECEPTACLES LOCATED MORE THAN 5.5' ABOVE 
THE FLOOR, PART OF A LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE, OR WHERE SUCH RECEPTACLES ARE LOCATED IN SPACES DEDICATED FOR THE 
APPLIANCES SERVED AND, UNDER CONDITIONS OF NORMAL USE THE APPLIANCES ARE NOT EASILY MOVED FROM ONE PLACE TO 
ANOTHER.

7.  PROVIDE ARC FAULT CIRCUIT PROTECTION (AFCI) AS PER SECTION E3902.12 OF VRC 2015. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 20-VOLT, 
SINGLE PHASE, 12-AMPERE AND 20-AMPERE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A CONBMINATION TYPE ARC-
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER INSTALLED TO PROVDIE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

8.  BATHROOM AND KITCHEN TO HAVE GFCI RECEPTACLES, SEPARATE 20 AMP CIRCUIT, AND GROUNDED SWITCHES. KITCHEN COUNTER 
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY AND LOCATED SO NO SPACE IS MORE THAN 24" FROM RECEPTACLE AND TYPICALLY 12" 
FROM FIXED APPLIANCES.  SEE FIGURE E3901.4.

9.  EXTERIOR WALL BY ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE GFCI WEATHER PROOF RECEPTACLE, SEPARATE 20AMP CIRCUIT, GROUNDED 
SWITCH, AND EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT (MINIMUM). OUTDOOR OUTLETS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF E3901.7.

6'-9" - 7'-2" CLG HT

WATER 
SHUT OFF

200 AMP
ELECTRIC
PANEL

SUMP 
PUMP

HWH

PORCH 
ABOVE

HWH

8'-9" CLG HT

GAS 
FURNACE

MECH 
CHASE

6'-2" CLEAR BELOW BEAM

UP
SINK

STORAGE 
UNDER 
STAIRS

MICRO

8'-9" CLG HT

LOWER LEVEL PLAN
EXISTING TO BE 
REMODELED = 915 SF
NEW FINISHED  = 1200 SF
TOTAL = 2115 SF

AC

8'-0" CLG HT

30" REF 
STD 
DEPTH

UNFINISHED
STORAGE

EXERCISE

MECH

BATH 4

BED 5

REC ROOM

STAIR HALL

GAME ROOM

SM

SUMP 
PUMP

8'-9" 
CLG HT

6'-9" - 7'-2" CLG HT

G
FC

I

SM/CM

R R R

R R R

R R R

R

R
WP

R R

FLUSHMOUNT 
LIGHTS ON STAIR 
LANDING ABOVE

R R

R

R R

R R

GFCI

GFCI

8'-8"

UP

DN

PORCH

3"

8'-8"

8'-9"

VAULT CLG 

8'-8"

R
EF

DUCT 
CHASE

OPEN TO BELOW

9'-0"

9'-0"

STOOP

EXISTING TO BE 
REMODELED = 915 SF
NEW FINISHED  = 900 SF
TOTAL = 1815 SF

MAIN LEVEL PLAN

AC 9'-0"

GENERATOR 

OFFICE LIVING

DINING

BATH 3

MUD

HALL

FOYER

PANTRY

FAMILY

KITCHEN

SCREENED
PORCH

STAIR

2"

DN

DN

8'-8"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"

8'-2"

G
FC

I
G

FC
I-W

P

G
FC

I-W
P

G
FC

I-W
P

R R

R R

R R

R R

R

G
FC

I

G
FC

I

G
FC

I

G
FC

I

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

G
FC

I

RANGE

HOOD

D
IS

P

D
W

R

R

R R

R

R

R R

GFCI

G
FC

I

R R

R R

R R

R R

TV
/M

ED
IA

FLOOR 
OUTLET

G
FC

I-W
P

7'-0" WALL 
HEIGHT 7'-0" CLG HT

7'
-0

" C
LG

 H
T

7'
-0

" C
LG

 H
T

7'
-0

" C
LG

 H
T

WD

5'-0" WALL HT

OPEN TO BELOW

5'-0" WALL HT

NEW FINISHED OVER 7'-0" 
= 1675 SF
TOTAL = 1675 SF

UPPER LEVEL PLAN

DN

SLOPE CLG SLOPE CLG

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 10'-6" 

PORCH ROOF

BED 3

WIC

BED 2

WIC

LAUNDRY

BED 4
STAIR

HALL BATH 2

MASTER BED

MASTER BATH

MASTER CLO.

MECH

PORCH ROOF

7"

SLOPE 
CLG

9'
-3

" W
AL

L 
H

T 
@

 D
O

R
M

ER

FLAT CLG
4'-0"

5'-0" WALL HT

8'-1" WALL HT @ DORMER 8'-1" WALL HT @ DORMER

SL
O

PE
 C

LG

SL
O

PE
 C

LG

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 10'-0" 

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT AREA = 10'-0" 

SL
O

PE
 C

LG
SL

O
PE

 
C

LG

RIDGE BEAM 

VAULT CLG
MAX FLAT 

AREA = 9'-5" 

SLOPE CLG

7'
-5

" W
AL

L 
H

T 

STRUCTURAL VALLEY 

2x6  FOR DRYER VENT

ELECTRIC 
HEAT PUMP

SM/CM

FAN W/ 
LIGHT

FAN W/ 
LIGHT

WP

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

G
FC

I

G
FC

I

G
FC

I

GFCI

SM

SM

SM

SM

NOTES:
1. COORDINATE LIGHTING 
LOCATIONS AND RECESSED 
LIGHT SPECIFICATIONS W/ 
SLOPED CEILINGS WHERE 
APPLICABLE.
2. ALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN 
INSULATED AREAS TO BE IC 
RATED FOR CONTACT WITH 
INSULATION.
3. COORDINATE SCONCE 
MOUNTING HEIGHT W/ LIGHT 
FIXTURE SELECTION AND 
OWNER.

DATE:

Designer - Maria Wright
443.994.8777

maria@fitzharrisdesigns.com

MJW

ISSUE:

DESIGNS, LLC

Structural Engineer
Kyle N. Franzen
703.946.3188

kyle@knfeng.com

KNF Engineering

E1

ELECTRICAL
PLAN

10
5 

E.
 R

an
do

lp
h 

Av
e.

Al
ex

an
dr

ia
, V

A 
22

30
1

2019.12.10

PERMIT

3/16" = 1'-0"1 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL
3/16" = 1'-0"2 MAIN LEVEL ELECTRICAL

3/16" = 1'-0"3 UPPER LEVEL ELECTRICAL

42

shahadat.suhrawardy
Stamp
<ID:1>

shahadat.suhrawardy
Date
<ID:1>

shahadat.suhrawardy
Stamp
<ID:1>

shaun.smith
Stamp
<ID:2>



  
    A.  Property Information 
 
     A1.                                                                            
             Street Address          Zone 
  
     A2.                                                                                                                              
             Total Lot Area                                              Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone                Maximum Allowable Floor Area 

Department of Planning and Zoning 
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations for 

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct. 
 
 

     Signature: _________________________________________________________________    Date: ___________________________ 
 
 

A 

B.  Existing Gross Floor Area 
Existing Gross Area 
 
Basement 
 
First Floor 
 
Second Floor 
 
Third Floor 
 
Attic 
 
Porches 
 
Balcony/Deck 
 
Garage 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Gross 

Allowable Exclusions** 
 
Basement** 
 
Stairways** 
 
Mechanical** 
 
Attic less than 7’** 
 
Porches** 
 
Balcony/Deck** 
 
Garage** 
 
Other*** 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Exclusions B1. 

 
B2. 
 

B1.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Existing Gross Floor Area*     
 

B2.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Allowable Floor Exclusions**  
 
B3.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions    
         (subtract B2 from B1) 
 

C1.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Proposed Gross Floor Area*     
 

C2.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Allowable Floor Exclusions**  
 
C3.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions    
         (subtract C2 from C1) 
 

C.  Proposed Gross Floor Area 
Allowable Exclusions** 
 
Basement** 
 
Stairways** 
 
Mechanical** 
 
Attic less than 7’** 
 
Porches** 
 
Balcony/Deck** 
 
Garage** 
 
Other*** 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Exclusions 
 

C1. 
 

C2. 
 

Proposed Gross Area 
 
Basement 
 
First Floor 
 
Second Floor 
 
Third Floor 
 
Attic 
 
Porches 
 
Balcony/Deck 
 
Garage 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Gross 
 

Single and Two-Family Residential Outside Historic Districts 

x   =    

D.  Total Floor Area 

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3) 
 

D1. 
 

Total Floor Area Allowed 
by Zone (A2) 
 

D2. 
 

Sq. Ft. 

Sq. Ft. 

E.  Open Space (RA & RB Zones) 

 

Existing Open Space 
 

E1. 
 

Required Open Space 
 

Sq. Ft. 

Sq. Ft. E2. 
 

Proposed Open Space 

Sq. Ft. E3. 
 

*Gross floor area for residential single and 
two-family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8, 
R-5, R-2-5, RB and RA zones (not including 
properties located within a Historic District) is 
the sum of all areas under roof of a lot, 
measured from exterior walls. 
 
** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section 
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for 
information regarding allowable exclusions. 
Sections may also be required for some 
exclusions. 
 
*** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section 
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for 
additional allowable exclusions. Additional 
exclusions may include space under 
balconies, retractable awnings, etc. 

Notes 

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area 
 

10/2/2019Maria Wright

3,712.50

3,565.40

1,696.004,347.00

0.000.00

280.00280.00

0.000.00

0.00300.00

0.000.00
2,651.00

0.000.00

1,696.00
0.001,675.00

220.00896.00

4,347.001,196.001,196.00

1,194.402,108.80

0.000.00

0.000.00

0.000.00

0.00280.00

280.000.00
914.40

0.000.00

1,194.400.000.00

0.00914.40

2,108.80914.40914.40

3,712.500.458,250.00

R-2-5105 E Randolph Avenue
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LOT 20, AND WEST 5 FT OF LOT 25
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TYPICAL FOUNDATION DRAIN

1 1/2" PVC 8' O.C.

5
 %

 M
IN

. 
S

L
O

P
E

WATER-PROOF PRIOR TO SPRAY

1/2"PORTLAND

(NO SCALE)

FOUNDATION WALL

CEMENT PARGING

WITH APPROVED

CMU

WALL TIES COATED

DAMP PROOFING

SPRAYED HOT WITH

POURED CONC.

1. OBJECTIVE:  TO REDUCE THE RISK OF WET BASEMENTS AND RELIEVE

3. FOUNDATION DRAIN TO DISCHARGE TO ROOF DRAIN NETWORK

FILTER FABRIC

SIZE 70,100 TO PROTECT

EQUIVALENT OPENING

2. METHOD

SM. OR BETTER

1
2

"

BACKFILL MUST

CLASSIFICATION

GRAVEL

BE UNIFIED

2" GRAVEL MIN. BETWEEN

CONCRETE FOOTING

FOOTING AND BOTTOM OF SLAB

PRESSURE FROM SUBSURFACE WATER ON THE FOUNDATION.

DISCHARGE FOUNDATION DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT BY GRAVITY

4" PERFORATED

DRAINTILE CONTINUOUS

4" MIN. WASHED GRAVEL

WHERE POSSIBLE. DISCHARGE BY MECHANICAL MEANS IS

ACCEPTABLE ONLY WHEN GRAVITY DISCHARGE IS NOT

POSSIBLE.

2
"

4
"

1
2

"

PAINT OR EQUIV.

INTO WALL SLAB & WALL

6 MIL POLY LAPPED

OR EQUIV.

(NO SCALE)

SUMP PUMP DETAIL
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